are translated into Euro at the period-end exchange rate. The effects of these changes in exchange rates are recognised
directly in the translation reserve included in other comprehensive income. Changes in exchange rates may affect the
translated balances of revenues, expenses and assets and liabilities reported in euros, even when the corresponding
items are unchanged in the respective local currencies of these companies.

In 2023, there were no material changes in the nature or structure of the Group’s foreign currency risk exposure or
hedging policies.

The Group reports realised losses/gains directly to the Profit and Loss Account as it has no hedge accounting instruments.

A sensitivity analysis was performed for the main foreign currency items outstanding at 31 December 2023 for which
there were no entries in the Income Statement at the time of the creation of the Financial Statements. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, are unchanged and does not consider the effects of expected
sales and purchases.

(Euro/000s)

Exchange rate Profit or loss Equity (result net of tax)

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

31 December 2023
GBP (5% movement) 14 (14) (10) 10
QAR (5% movement) - - - -
SAR (5% movement) (3) 3 2 (2)
USD (5% movement) (183) 183 131 (131)

31 December 2022
GBP (5% movement) 3 (3) (2) 2
QAR (5% movement) (47) 47 34 (34)
SAR (5% movement) 45 (45) (32) 32
USD (5% movement) (252) 252 181 (181)

Quantitative information on interest rate risk
The companies of the Group make use of external borrowings. In addition, Group companies sell receivables resulting
from their trading activities on a continuing basis. Changes in market interest rates can affect the cost of the various
forms of financing, including the sale of receivables, or the return on investments and the employment of funds, thus
negatively impacting the net financial expenses incurred by the Group.

120

2023 Annual Report

In order to manage interest rate risk on issued bonds, the Group uses interest rate swaps with the objective of mitigating
the potential variability of interest rates on the Group’s Net profit that is not affected by changes in interest rate.

If interest rates had changed by 100 bps at the end of the year, the net equity and loss for the year would have changed
by the amounts shown in the table below. The analysis was performed assuming that the other variables, in particular
exchange rates, remain constant.

Effetto (Euro/000s)

Loss for the period

100 bps increase 100 bps decrease

31 December 2023
Variable-rate financial instruments (4,121) 4,121
Interest rate swap 3,050 (3,050)
Sensitivity of cash flows (net) (1,071) 1,071

30.	Related Party transactions

Balances and transactions between the Company and its subsidiaries, which are related parties, have been deleted on
consolidation and are not disclosed in this note.

31.	Capital management

The Group’s equity amounts to Euro 413,103 thousand.

The Group’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base to maintain the confidence of investors, creditors and the market and
support future business development. The Group monitors capital using a ratio of ’net financial position’ to ’shareholders’
equity’, which as of 31 December 2023 was equivalent to 1.42.

32.	Key management personnel remuneration